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.-
SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS 

THE LOW LEVEL OF ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY CONTINUED. ATTACKS BY FmE 

CONSISTED ENTIRELY OF MORTAR FIRE. IN THE DMZ AREA, FRIENDLY UNITS NEAR 

CARP CARROLL, LZ CATES AND A-3 RECEIVED INCOMlNG. EISEHHERE INCOMING WAS 
7M'e 

SCATTERED WITH REPORTS. • il FROM",:IST ACD, 2ND ROKMC BDE, AND ALSO THE 

:IST MARDIV, WHICH REPORTED 102 ROUNDS RECEIVED BY 5 UNITS. ARVN FORCES RE-

PORTED SEVERAL GROUND CONTACTS. IN OPERATION LAM/SON 225 AT 0630H, 3/3 ARVN /411fJ£ 
.v/lAeF ",e. VQfTlr/9S-, 

CONTAC~ Mt UUImt500N ~I2M l!!UEtef! F8R8B IN THE EASTERN PORTION OF BASE AREA 114 

(;iI> 'QGOflGl" QllllliIlH'lloj - - __ I0Il_ tCll'fllST!lRiJKE AT 1ewn "TIn. -

UNKNOHN ENEMY LOSSES) TO THE EAST, PF PLATOONS FROM QUANG OrEN ACTDTG ON 

INTELLIGENCE FROM A CHIEU HOI, SWEPT AN AREA 3 KM SOUTH OF QUANG DIEN (YD 6333), 

KILLED 11 ENEMY AND CAPTURED 13 WEAPONS. TIl! QUANG NAM PROVINCE THERE WERE 

SEVERAL MINING INCIDnJTS ONE OF WHICH KILLED 3 AND WOUNDED 30 AS L/3/1 AND 

Bill? 1r1ERE SETTING UP AN NIP (AT 904503). THE EXPIOOIVE WAS BELIEVED TO HAVE 

BEEN PLACED ABOVE GROUND TO INCREASE THE CASUALTY PRODUCING ZONE. (.'X Q94811. ? 

Q.U1AbI'l, Qr~iW8 ¥l' 'fe Ml 8Uf Sf Q~WliOL. II PEAQT1Q}l i'QRCJl SU~"iTJj!!? BY AP'XlIWtw 

ltJ,A.S ;QISPlHe'HmJ. N.Q 1i')li:Hi QlMS~:EJ!M tmtE MPORIED.} .n ~Qen '¥.8Ml FRet{ !WST eeen 

:aN, iHPEJ8!~ AR'fY AM::HfS'f ,. ve nIle 1I'ftMl eISH~ liWiRT8 'PHR:88"8II TH8lR is; 
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SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS

THE LOW LEVEL OF ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY CONTINUED. ATTACKS BY FIRE

CONSISTED ENTIRELY OF MORTAR FIRE. IN THE DMZ AREA, FRIENDLY UNITS NEAR

CAMP CARROLL, LZ CATES AND A-3 RECEIVED INCOMING. ELSEWHERE INCOMING WAS

FROM 1ST ACD, 2ND ROKMC BDE, AND ALSO THESCATTERED WITH REPORTS

1ST MARDIV, WHICH REPORTED 102 ROUNDS RECEIVED BY 5 UNITS. ARVN FORCES RE-

PORTED SEVERAL GROUND CONTACTS. IN OPERATION LAM/SON 225 AT 0630H, 3/3 ARVN MADE
W/VSEF VIC YO 0508198,

CONTACT AN UNKNOWN SIZE ENEMI POROD IN THE EASTERN PORTION OF BASE AREA 114
Nvy

(
(VD 508198) GUNGHIPS, TAS SUPPORTEDANDARTY 1600H WITHATDROKE

.)

TO THE EAST, PF PLATOONS FROM QUANG DIEN ACTING ONUNKNOWN ENEMY LOSSES.

INTELLIGENCE FROM A CHIEU HOI, SWEPT AN AREA 3 KM SOUTH OF QUANG DIEN (YD 6333),

KILLED 11 ENEMY AND CAPTURED 13 WEAPONS. IN QUANG NAM PROVINCE THERE WERE

SEVERAL MINING INCIDENTS ONE OF WHICH KILLED 3 AND WOUNDED 30 AS L/3/1 AND

B/1/7 WERE SETTING UP AN NOP (AT 904503). THE EXPLOSIVE WAS BELIEVED TO HAVE

BEEN PLACED ABOVE GROUND TO INCREASE THE CASUALTY PRODUCING ZONE. (AT 0948H
?

THE ENEMY FIRED SMATT ARMS AND RPC'AT A TRUCK ON A SUPPLY RUN 12 KM SW OF

DANANG, CAUSING IT TO GO OUT OF CONTROL. A REACTION FORCE SUPPORTED BV ARTILLERY

)
A-RECON TEAM FROM 1ST REGONWAS DISPATCHED. NO TNEMV CASUALTIES WEILE REPORTED

BN, EMPLOYED ARTY AGAINST 9 ve WHO WERE SIGHTED MOVING THROUGH THEIR AO,

8 KM LINIT OF AN HOA, RESULTING IN S ve KIA.

1883
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• 
SIGNIFTCANT ~~iY DBVELO~~~NTS 

~~~ INITIATED ACTIVITY RE¥~IN~D AT A LOW LEVEL DURING THE REPORTING 

PERIOD • THE VOLillIE OF ATTACKS BY Flllli D~CRbA.sED; AS INCCM:ING MORTARS VERE 

~ORTlill AT 12 SHJ:.PARD, SE OF KSCB AND CON THIEN IN TlU: DNZ AR..EA. ELSE-

1,t11H~, 1ST l'!AHDIV H..hl'ORT,h;D TUO UNITS RECEIVING 12 ROUNDS & AND At-1ERICAL RL= 

PORT~D THREE mUTS RECEIVING 60 ROUNDS OF MORTAR. A NUNBE...ll OF SlV..ALL 

SIGHTINGS A~ID CONTACTS THROUGHOUT T~ THRBb NOR~ PROVINCES CHARACTERIZED 
~ 

THE PATTliliN OF ACTIVITY. TH1 LAr~G.1',ST SIGHTING LJAS" OF 100 VC IN GHOUFS Of 

8~lO,,1'_OVING Nl'.. 5 I~l ~i Of AN HOA (AT 825469); g;;.ri;;;~:~;;ItiLJg;@ M A.c1li2cltL ' 

TI-LJ:!. hCST ~IGlUFlCANT CONTACT -.JAb H..Gl-!DH.TJ£D BY A.ltVN F0rlC?AS 4/2 ARVN Q 

""'-N~J..,~, A-"{~A_""!1-""(~Y~D~2~#f'!l;0~44~1~' r~TACThl) AN J{rfvffsI2L tinw Irene!. JJ2!J ~;'e{;-;~ 
KIA r;: 2J 1I~ TO TH~ 00UTH, ARVN FOrlCj~ IlIl OPl::. .. tA'l'ION (,!UY.6T THANG 294 ,. .. ,- '!e "''' ' .flIST P 15 KIA m @ : ~Nil" IN A 1 HCUH. CONTl.CT" BS 560730. 

~ 1 m 

DECLASSIFIED 

DECLASSIFIED

6-2/18

DG-2/D

SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS

ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY REMAINED AT A LOW LEVEL DURING THE REPORTING

PERIOD. THE VOLUME OF ATTACKS BY FIRE DECREASED; AS INCOMING MORTARS WERE

REPORTED AT LZ SHEPARD, SE OF KSCB AND CON THIEN IN THE DMZ AREA. ELSE-

WHERE, 1ST MARDIV REFORTED TWO UNITS RECEIVING 12 ROUNDS, AND AMERICAL RL-

PORTED THREE UNITS RECEIVING 60 ROUNDS OF MORTAR. A NUMBER OF SMALL

SIGHTINGS AND CONTACTS THROUGHOUT THE THREE NORTHERN PROVINCES CHARACTERIZED

THE PATTERN OF ACTIVITY. THE LARGEST SIGHTING WAS OF 100 VC IN GROUPS OF

8-10 MOVING NE 5 KM W OF AN HOA (AT 825469); 14/ENVMI WEST NILD DT ARTILLERI,
D

THE MCST LIGNIFICANT CONTACT WAS REPORTED BY ARVN FORCES AS 4/2 ARVN
ResultingUSEFMADE

NEAR A-1 (YD 260441 CONTACTED AN UNIVERSITY SIZE TONOR 24

TO THE SOUTH, ARVN FORCES IN OPERATION QUYET THANG 294KIA LIDC N FULL MV
FORi VIIac

TELICT n 15 KIA ENEMY IN A 1 HCUR CONTACT BS 560730.

1
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'.. ~ 
SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMEN~ 

DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY REMAINED AT A 

LOW LEVEL. ATTACKS BY FIRE IN THE DMZ AREA WERE AGAmST CON THJEN AND 

VICINITY AND K/3/4 SOUTHWEST OF LZ HAWK. EISEWHERE, THE 1ST AIR CAVALRY 

DIVLSION"lOlST AIR CAVALRY DIVISION, AND lST MARDIV REPORTED UNITS 
v O;dkt tGP'tp.! 

RECEIVINGJiJRTAR FlRE AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS. RECON TEAM3ASIGHTED ENEMY 
,Jas:) ~M.r"I .. 

m THE OPEN; IN THE AREA SOUTHWEST OF AN HOA AND CAI.MP..JN TAB AGAINST~ 
-. M 2 ,\" A '_1 tN " 
~ GROUPS OF -.~ EIGHT ACCOUNTING FOR A TOTAL OF • _ KIA. IN ONE 

GROUND CONTACT, THE 27TH ROKMC CO EXCHANGED FIRE WITH AN EST1MATED 

ENEMY COMPANY RESULTING IN 15 ENEMY KIA. THERE WAS A VISUAL SIGHTING 

OF ONE UNIDENTIFIED AIRCRAFT IN THE DMZ • 

• 
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andSIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS

DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY REMAINED AT A

LOW LEVEL. ATTACKS BY FIRE IN THE DMZ AREA WERE AGAINST CON THIEN AND

VICINITY AND K/3/4 SOUTHWEST OF LZ HAWK. ELSEWHERE, THE 1ST AIR CAVALRY

DIVISION 101ST AIR CAVALRY DIVISION, AND 1ST MARDIV REPORTED UNITS

lifet REAIN

RECEIVING MORTAR FIRE AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS. RECON TEAMS, SIGHTED ENEMY

severalIN THE OPEN, IN THE AREA SOUTHWEST OF AN HOA AND CALLED IN TAS AGAINST
39EN2 to

AND EIGHT ACCOUNTING FOR A TOTAL OF IN ONEKIA.GROUPS OF

GROUND CONTACT, THE 27TH ROKMC CO EXCHANGED FIRE WITH AN ESTIMATED

ENEMY COMPANY RESULTING IN 15 ENEMY KIA. THERE WAS A VISUAL SIGHTING

OF ONE UNIDENTIFIED AIRCRAFT IN THE DMZ.

I
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DURING THE 

_LANCASTER II AO ,eM MllUIt'.; laBS INITIATED JUST 

BE FORENOON , IN THE FIRST, 3/9 CONrACTED AN UNKNOWN SIZE ENEMY FORCE 11 
IfIII,," ~ IJ ,',..1. 

KILOMm:RS NOa OF CAMP CARROL~ Aa" SWliO}Jiiil BY ARTILLER~ eP.. ~TRlREh~ fe ~ 
ACCOIlllfED FOR. E!lEMY lITA. AT 1145,.,~RECON TEAM COIll'ACTED~TO ~ '.,.. 
NIA IN BUNKERS, NINE KILONE1fERS m;JPf! I&f@If OF CAMP CARROLL. THE TEA _~ 

~J 1: w.l~ • .fOil _II lip, \;'AlS E1{1Nh~!Efl; ACCOUNr FOR 21 ENEMY KIA. IN OTHER 

.AREAS OF I CORPS
I 

ACTIVITY WAS LIGHT lofITR S ERED ENGAGEMENL'S REFORrED. 

ENEMY ATTACKS BY FIRE REMAINED lIT A LOlt! LEVEL AS UNl'I'S REFORrED INCOMING 

NEAR OON THIEN .Am> 0-2 AND NORTH OF C»lP CARROLL. THERE IvAS ONE VISUAL 

SIGHTING OF .AN WIDEN'!' IFIED AIICCRAFl' .. ~ ~, POSSIBLY .A US AIRCRA1i'.r. 
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commenced

offersons
open

an nothern

transate
DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, THE TEMPO OF ACTIVITY INCREASED IN THE

LANCASTER II AO TWO SIGRABLE CONTACTS BOOT. INITIATED JUST
A'

BEFORE NOON. IN THE FIRST, 3/9 CONTACTED AN UNKNOWN SIZE ENEMY FORCE 11
Alunc with

KILOMETERS NORTH OF CAMP CARROLL AND, SUPPORTED BY ARTILLERY AND AIR STRIKES
a

forceinitially
56

ENEMY KIA. AT 1145, A RECON TEAM CONTACTED 15 TO 20ACCOUNTED FOR
NE

NMA IN BUNKERS, NINE KILOMETERS OF CAMP CARROLL. THE TEAM

TAS, ashum

stay

WAS EXTRACTED, ACCOUNT FOR 21 ENEMY KIA. IN OTHER

AREAS OF I CORPS ACTIVITY WAS LIGHT WITH SCATTERED ENGAGEMENTS REPORTED.

ENEMY ATTACKS BY FIRE REMAINED AT A LOW LEVEL AS UNITS REPORTED INCOMING

NEAR CON THIEN AND C-2 AND NORTH OF CAMP CARROLL. THERE WAS ONE VISUAL

SIGHTING OF AN UNIDENTIFIED AIRCCRAFT I - - POSSIBLY A US AIRCRAFT.

Hary
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• ·01'1~, 
SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENlS ~ II~ t 

DURlNG THE REPORTlNG PERIOD, ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY REMAINED AT A 

LOW lEVEL ALTHOUGH THERE WAS A SLIGHT INCREASE IN SIGHTINGS AND CONTACTS. 
tol'tea .. i ~ 

RECONNAISSANCE 'IEAM3 AGAIN REPORTED SIGHTINGS OF ENEMY~IN THE AREA GENERALLY 

WEST OF AN Hc\\. FRIENDLY FIRE ACCOONTED Foo..1f~;;:,:~~rKIA. IN THE DMZ _ 

AREA.,ENEMY ATTACK!) BY F~ C~m.~ OF FOUR ROUNDS OF ARTILIERY!GAINS!J • 
tf,(r.:~/d.cf"..... ~~.:- ;l.,.. ~et:? 

3/4 SE OF K!)CB. IN THE ...... , SCATTERED MORTAR ATTACKS 1tJERE REPORTED 
Au "., M/NIOIfI lIN#' ",,*Q!I. H. .,.,. 
-, ~ _ LRRP FROJ1!: .?HE l~lST ACD.RECEIVIiII&THREE iOCF.ET ROUNDS IN THE VIC OF " ~ ".,,'. -, 

LZ S 'f~ iiIWlMtb WlGGfJD f!lSiJ IXOfl'3 =tI!~W1f6tlij'11tn'ffl~ 

" 

(18 99££'9) RMtlE1JJ.ff!'d1N"~;ft AT 182100, RADAR AT A-I REPORTED 

A TRACKED VEHIClE AT (YD 2533:7523), AND A VISUAL SIGHTING OF AN ESTIMATED 

NVA COMPANY WAS MADE AT (YD 245753). NGF ENGAGED BOTH TARGETS WITH 

UNKNOIoJN RESULTS. THERE WERE TWO SIGHI'DIas FOR A TarAL OF FIVE UNIDENTIFIED 

AIRCRAFT REPORTED FROM C-4. 
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00330

LATESIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS

DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY REMAINED AT A

LOW LEVEL ALTHOUGH THERE WAS A SLIGHT INCREASE IN SIGHTINGS AND CONTACTS.

FORATOTAL OF 46
RECONNAISSANCE TEAMS AGAIN REPORTED SIGHTINGS OF ENEMY IN THE AREA GENERALLY

OFFICESE
WEST OF AN HOA. FRIENDLY FIRE ACCOUNTED

FOR29
ENEMY KIA. IN THE DMZ

AREA ENEMY ATTACKS BY FIRE CONSISTED OF FOUR ROUNDS OF ARTILLERY AGAINST
I Coca

3/4 SE OF KS CB. IN THE SCATTERED MORTAR ATTACKS WERE REPORTED
MARON AND AMERIME DN;

By A LRRP FROM THE 101ST ACD RECEIVED THREE ROCKET ROUNDS IN THE VIC OF

(coordinates)
LZ STATE REPORTED BY RVN UNITS.

THE TO9TH YND INTEREST SEX TO OHI

6 in E of Crises TR. City, KIAyes
(IN CCOUNTED FOR STON ENEMY KILLED IN A SMALL

YO580160 CONTACT, AND BILMENTS OF THE LTH REGIMENT ENGAGED AN ENEMY FORCE AT

5KM SOFHOF BATO,
(fo 592279 ) RESULTING IN 10 AT 182100, RADAR AT A-1 REPORTED

A TRACKED VEHICLE AT (YD 2533.7523), AND A VISUAL SIGHTING OF AN ESTIMATED

NVA COMPANY WAS MADE AT (YD 245753). NGF ENGAGED BOTH TARGETS WITH

UNKNOWN RESULTS. THERE WERE TWO SIGHTINGS FOR A TOTAL OF FIVE UNIDENTIFIED

AIRCRAFT REPORTED FROM C-4.

1853
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• • 
SIGNIFICANI' ENEMY DEVELOPMENI'S 

G~0;/v~V 
DURING THC REPORTING PERIOD, ENEHY INITIAT~D .. ;\CTIVITY REr-1AINED 

AT A LOW LEVEL. ATTACKS BY FIRE AlSO REMAINED LOVl ALTHOUGH, _ 

_ ... .-.: ___ .... , ARTILLERY ROUl.'IDS INJREASED. INCOMIID 

vIAS REPORTED AT CUA VlliT, CAMP KISTLER, IZ CATES AWAINST H/2/4 

AND L/3/9. THERE WEtlli~ SIGNIFICANT CACHES UNCOVERED /~LEMENTS 
5 

OF THE lOIST ACD 7.5 KM 1'JEST OF I!/J VEGIillL FOUND TWO 81 ID1 ARTILLERY 

PIECE 'JHICH HAD BEEN BDRIED;AND C/1/12 CAV FOUND THREE TONS OF RICE, 
$t-. r1'"~~ G • 

SIX 1m EAST OF QUANG TRI CIT,Y •• LMINIID INCll)ENTS lrJERE 1tlIDELY ~pefiJ!IEm ~ 
lJ~d .. Jt~~" ?.e'£I1.M,N.rrkI'Y 

BUT ~ UeB! UOf:E9El:i'd30ifi8 IN THE DANANG AND CHU IAI TAOR 's • 
~ .. ~ 

1O~ ~f PDL ".,c. .. C 
...... Rlm~ 

~ ;1(12 9.~ I~ 

JOIs:! 
~~~8~::~ 
r/~(J ~. ~bPh>i" eo Poe t' 

#r/ 42 P<--c,/ ~.-.4, ;1 0 f',€C -1<>: /6 ~ 

,J. vr~:2... ~ 1 ~~ ,~ ~ / 

JV--> ~~/I'-f" 
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SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS

GreeneDURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY REMAINED

AT A LOW LEVEL. ATTACKS BY FIRE ALSO REMAINED LOW ALTHOUGH,

, ARTILLERY ROUNDS INCREASED. INCOMING

WAS REPORTED AT CUA VIET, CAMP KISTLER, LZ CATES AND AGAINST H/2/4
33 and

AND L/3/9. THERE WERE TITO SIGNIFICANT CACHES UNCOVERED. ELEMENTS

OF THE 101ST ACD 7.5 KM WEST OF LZ VEGHEL FOUND TWO 80 MM ARTILLERY

PIECES WHICH HAD BEEN BURIED; AND C/1/12 CAV FOUND THREE TONS OF RICE,
SCATTERED.

SIX KM EAST OF QUANG TRI CITY. MINING INCIDENTS WERE WIDELY REPORTED
OCCURRED PREDOMINATELY

BUT WERE MOST NOTIOEABLE IN THE DANANG AND CHU LAI TAOR'S.

and

6055

POL product

C/1/12

Increated lat

then

101st
3rd

and
2

ARVN
200

ARE Elements

of

P

FND
m

bache

42 Radios,
including

20 PRC-10 ,
16 HTI,

2 VTS 2 and 4 French 1
reserve

ms Base area 114.
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SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS 

DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY INCREASED 

SLIGHTU. IN THE EARLY MORNING HOURS OF 20 JULY, THANH BJNH DISTRICT 

HQ'S (BT 175418) RECEIVED A MORTAR AND ROCKET ATTACK AND SEVERAL GROUND 
,r?o' ~ w f'", "0 C:.'--i'~~\ ',,' (:4."'c,'f /'1 db,J. c..,""..J4,;."'"'~U \,,' lo"-''-' -'-.' .(i"' vV 

PROBES. &i DURING THE EARU AFTERNOON, IN THE VICINITY OF HAl VAN PASS, 

A 35 VEHICLE CONVOY FROM 1ST MARDIV, WAS AMBUSHED BY AN UNKNOWN SIZE 

ENEMY FORCE, D1!STROYDJG ONE TRUCK~RETURN FIRE RESULTED IN THREE VC 

KIA. IN A CONTACT E IGRT KM NW OF C-2, G/2/9 ACCOUNTED FOR 37 ENEMY 

KIA (30KBA); AND 15 KM N OF LZ VEGHEL A/2/50lST INF CONTACTED AN ESTIMATED 

ENEMY PLATOON (REJNF) IN BUNKERS~ THERE VJERE UNKNOHN ENEMY LCSSES. 

ENEMY ATTACKS BY FmE INCREASED SLIGHTLY AS INCOMING WAS REPORTED AT 

CUA VIET AND A-3 AND AGAINST UNIT POSITIONS VIC KHE SANH, C-2, DONG 
cfWo 

HA AND LZ HAWK. IN OPERATION lANCASTER, 3/3 USMC UNCOVERED' 75 MM 

PACK HOWITZERS AND 26 ROUNDS OF AMMO, 5-5 KM3 NH OF CAMP CARROU,. THERE 
()~ ~o&o.f>g'4PotUJ {ij1'/22c?.tJPi!' 

WERE THO VISUAL SIGHTINGS
4 

CONFIRMED BY RADAR, _ ]TI ___ -

___ • _ .... , REPORTED FROM CON THIEN. A VISUAL SIGHTING, 

Al!38 00MTlRl6f!J1' M It'Jmmt, WAS MADE FROM LZ STUD OF FIVE HELICOPTERS 

FLYING FROM CO ROC TO KHE SANH •• ONE HELICOPTER REPORTEDLY LANDED AT 
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SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS

DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY INCREASED

SLIGHTLY. IN THE EARLY MORNING HOURS OF 20 JULY, THANH BINH DISTRICT

HQ'S (BT 175418) RECEIVED A MORTAR AND ROCKET ATTACK AND SEVERAL GROUND

Iwency Cascames WEST of KIW).

PROBES. DURING THE EARLY AFTERNOON, IN THE VICINITY OF HAI VAN PASS,

A 35 VEHICLE CONVOY FROM 1ST MARDIV, WAS AMBUSHED BY AN UNKNOWN SIZE

ENEMY FORCE, DESTROYING ONE TRUCK.RETURN FIRE RESULTED IN THREE VC

KIA. IN A CONTACT EIGHT KM NW OF C-2, G/2/9 ACCOUNTED FOR 37 ENEMY

KIA (30KBA); AND 15 KM N OF LZ VEGHEL A/2/501ST INF CONTACTED AN ESTIMATED

ENEMY PLATOON (RE INF) IN BUNKERS: THERE WERE UNKNOWN ENEMY LOSSES.

ENEMY ATTACKS BY FIRE INCREASED SLIGHTLY AS INCOMING WAS REPORTED AT

CUA VIET AND A-3 AND AGAINST UNIT POSITIONS VIC KHE SANH, C-2, DONG

HA AND LZ HAWK. IN OPERATION LANCASTER, 3/3 USMC UNCOVERED n 75 MM

PACK HOWITZER$ AND 26 ROUNDS OF AMMO, 5-5 KMS NW OF CAMP CARROLL. THERE
OF UNIONT.FOCO ANEZRAFT

WERE TWO VISUAL SIGHTINGS CONFIRMED BY RADAR,

, REPORTED FROM CON THIEN. A VISUAL S IGHT ING ,

ALSO CONF IRMED BY RADAR, WAS MADE FROM LZ STUD OF FIVE HELICOPTERS

FLYING FROM CO ROC TO KHE SANH. ONE HELICOPTER REPORTEDLY LANDED AT

KHE SANH.
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DURING TtLi:'.: :ttEfORTING 1- tiUOIJ, ANU,Y ~NJTIATl!JD ACTIVITY DECH.I:..AS.J::;D u ".s iVte- -W" ~? c;p,...,S/ ~(' r td '0 'I~ ~ .H?""I7 

SLIGHTLY. IN OF-utAT~_~~_.») ~~ ~~·~t'.F~Oij!f S:It€lijf' OJ bNBM! l' Ie=. fJ Of' CHili ';'A.~~L.,.ijQ;UI!,.idi'dw:~.g:~TH~N~;;OH.T~~I9TUBE 
D~TlWYED:, a~3/?/ /i.fITICII ft'fINs(!N THli; SAhb; Of;;R.Jt~ FOUND 

52X122l'JJ1 HDCKuTS 10 K}~. YJ. -OF C-2. IW A COWI'AC'l' 9 Kft L. Of' HtJE 1M > 

O:r...c.J;UlTHlN ~VADA ~A:GLE, A ~ HMO fflOh l/§OlaT INF ACCGBN'i'lill POiL 

6 ~e KIit tJI'fH 2 ItJC. H/2/4 Rl:!;C~IVl:!;D A BATTALlON SIZ~ l:-ROBl!; OF 'lliEIrl. 

NDP '3 K}ll NE OF FOillJ.t,rt KSCB~ 1UTH LlIJITIAL R.:t::sULTS UNKNmJ:N. IN OI-bJ:I.1..TION 

Jdl STURRT III, C/5/7th CAV ENGAGlill AN UNKNCMN SIZbD BNr;~iY eORCi;.; 4. Kl'l E. 

OF BASE AMA. 114. CON'1'I,CT BROKL APfROXIhAThl,Y Tt-IO HOU.i.tS UTili liIT'IH hN&,;y 

LOSE~ UNKl\TOlijN./~N'Y ATTACKS m FI@: OOeftlilA$£D SLIGHTLY t)mUMG 'f!1lt~ ---- " ==.======~~~~~==~~~~~~~====~ 
~O~{fHm IlbtH?DJ: / l!;" ", '3 lO"i E. OF 

£,..Ji~,-=d:~~~:::Htz::JlC~~"'AIf::iffRGa!~~·. THLHE lllliili 20 B/T AND }lINING 
()CC"'''"<,~ / .... s~ Ic/2..-

___ lrJITH KOSTI\ ~OR'l'i:iB IN 'HIli BkNArdS 'fliIoOit. ADDIT I0NAL 

SIG:T iHGS OF UNEl~~TVI-'..JD Ale IN Tf;.c; yo, .i.i:JT;;liN Di'Z It ~ /\. \tJEaE ~CRTl!;D. 

FOHWAnD OBSERVERS AT eUA VlliT AND A-4 EACH REPOliTED SIGHTING ONE UN-

IDBl\iTIFli:.D AIRCaAFT WITH THb USE OF A STABLIGHT SOOPE. 

\~ 
, 
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1030SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPM

DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY DECREASED
us Me offer FRED OPNS, sera by TAS and ARTY

SLIGHTLY. IN OPERATION LANCASTER II, 2/9 RAN TAS ON A GROUP OF LINEMY
IN a total A 50 NVA KIA

OF CAME CARROLL Research IN 12 NVA KBA WITH ONE MORTAR TUBEN.

DESTROYED, 3/9, PARTICIPATING IN THE SAME OPERATION FOUND

52X122MM ROCKETS 10 KM. W. OF C-2. IN A CONTACT 9 KN L. OF HUL IN

OPERATION NEVADA EAGLE, A C&C HELO FROM 1/501ST INF ACCOUNTED FOR

6 VC KIA WITH 2 INC. H/2/4 RECEIVED A BATTALION SIZE HROBE OF THEIR

NDP 3 KM NE OF FORMER KSCB, WITH INITIAL RESULTS UNKNOWN. IN OPERATION

JEB STUART III, C/5/7th CAV ENGAGED AN UNKNOWN SIZED ENEMY FORCE 4 KM E.

OF BASE AREA 114. CONTACT BROKE APPROXIMATELY TWO HOURS LATER WITH ENEMY

LOSSES UNKNOWN. ENELY ATTACKS BY FIRE DECREASED SLIGHTLY DURING THE

REPORTING PERIOD 6/2/5018T THE CAPTURED
7

MALE DETAINSES 3 KM E. OF

HUE INSULTING IN B VC LOCAL FORCK PWIS. THERE WERE 20 B/T AND MINING
ICT2.

WITH MOST RIFORTED IN THE DANANG TAOR. ADDITIONALINCIDENTS

SIG:TINGS OF UNIDENTIFILD A/C IN THEEASTERN DNZ A.C.A WERE REPORTED.

FORWARD OBSERVERS AT CUA VIET AND A-4 EACH REPORTED SIGHTING ONE UN-

IDENTIFIED AIRCRAFT WITH THE USE OF A STARLIGHT SOOPE.

its

Usme opno accounted for
attif

50 NUAKIA
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Significant Ene~ Development 

IN,.rJ'I"~ 

/01'7 

DURING THE REPORl'ING PERIOD, \1HILE ElIlEMY IlIIR8Jll!l!ED AC'l'IVITY REMAINED 

AT A LOll LEVEL OVERALL IN THE ICTZ, THERE WAS A SIGNIFICANl' DlCREASE IN 

ATTACIG BY FIRE~ PARrICULARLY IN THE DANAJifG AREA. THE REAVmSI' CONCENrRATION 

OF INCOMING WAS RECORDED AT 0100 HOURS BY SUPPORI' UNITS IN THE VICINITY OF 

~ED BEACH. THE 15TH TRANSPORTATION COMPANY FR0r.11ST ADD RECEIVED 30 !O 40 
12.2.-

ROUNDS OF 122MM ROCmS, ~O RECEIVED 13~A1M ROOmS AND MCB - 58 RECEIVED 

T\vO 122MM ROCKETS. OT~NSTALLATIONS IN THE DANANG ABEARECORDING INCOMING 

WERE THE DANANG AB .AND NAVAL SUPPORT GROUP, BOTH OF vBICH RECEIVED APPROX­

IMATELY 15X122MM ROCKETS BETy,JEEN THE HOURS OF 0005 AND 0200. COlIJPANY "c", 

5TH SFGP AT MARBLE MOUNTAIN RECEIVED 30 TO 40 ROUNDS OF 82MM llJOHl'AR FIRE 

AT 0005 BOURS, ~YHILE MAG-16, ALSO AT MARBLE MOUNl'AIN, RECEIVED 5X81JilM MORTAR 

ROUNDS AT 0005 HOURS. THE DANANG AB ALSO RECEIVED ONE 1221$1 ROCKET fiT 0610 

HOURS. SHALL ANOUNTS OF INCOMING l.JERE RECORDED BY FRIENDLY TROOP UNITS IN 

THE SOUTHERN PORPION OF THE DANANG TAOR BETHEEN THE 0100 AND 0230 HOURS. 

3/7 IN THE VICINITY OF HJLL 37 (AT 915582)jRECEIVED 40XB2MM MORrAR ROUNDS; 
J 

B/l/7 (AT 8B6825) RECEIVED 12-14 B2IvlM MORrAR ROtJIilDS; xl3/7 (AT 995470) 

RECEIVED 7 B-40 ROCI€T ROUNDS AND 17XB2MM n:>RTAR ROUNDS; AND HILL 65 

(AT 878517) RECEIVED 15XB2MM MOffil,AR ROUNDS. FRIENDLY INSTALLATIONS ALONG 

.. !HE DNZ .ALSO RECEIVED MIliOR AMOUNTS Ol!' UrCOMING. GROUND CONTACT '{AS VERY 

LIGHT DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD WITH NO SIGNIFIOANr oomACTS. 
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Significant Enemy Development
INITIATED

DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, WHILE ENEMY IMMODUCED ACTIVITY REMAINED

AT A LOW LEVEL OVERALL IN THE ICTZ, THERE WAS A SIGNIFICANT INCREASE IN

ATTACKS BY FIRE, PARTICULARLY IN THE DANANG AREA. THE HEAVIEST CONCENTRATION

OF INCOMING WAS RECORDED AT 0100 HOURS BY SUPPORT UNITS IN THE VICINITY OF

RED BEACH. THE 15TH TRANSPORTATION COMPANY FROM 1ST ACD RECEIVED 30 TO 40

122
ROUNDS OF 122MM ROCKETS, FLC RECEIVED 13. MM ROCKETS AND MCB - 58 RECEIVED

TWO 122MM ROCKETS. OTHERINSTALLATIONS IN THE DANANG AREA RECORDING INCOMING

WERE THE DANANG AB AND NAVAL SUPPORT GROUP, BOTH OF WHICH RECEIVED APPROX-

IMATELY 15X122MM ROCKETS BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 0005 AND 0200. COMPANY "C",

5TH SFGP AT MARBLE MOUNTAIN RECEIVED 30 TO 40 ROUNDS OF 82MM MORTAR FIRE

AT 0005 HOURS, WHILE MAG-16, ALSO AT MARBLE MOUNTAIN, RECEIVED 5X81MM MORTAR

ROUNDS AT 0005 HOURS. THE DANANG AB ALSO RECEIVED ONE 122MM ROCKET AT 0610

HOURS. SMALL AMOUNTS OF INCOMING WERE RECORDED BY FRIENDLY TROOP UNITS IN

THE SOUTHERN PORTION OF THE DANANG TAOR BETWEEN THE 0100 AND 0230 HOURS.

3/7,
IN THE VICINITY OF HELL 37 ( AT 915582), RECEIVED 40X82MM MORTAR ROUNDS;

B/1/7 ( AT 886825) RECEIVED 12-14 82MM MORTAR ROUNDS; K/3/7 (AT 985470)

RECEIVED 7 B-40 ROCKET ROUNDS AND 17X82MM MORTAR ROUNDS; AND HILL 65

( AT 878517) RECEIVED 15X82MM MORTAR ROUNDS. FRIENDLY INSTALLATIONS ALONG

THE DMZ ALSO RECEIVED MINOR AMOUNTS OF INCOMING. GROUND CONTACT WAS VERY

LIGHT DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD WITH NO SIGNIFICANT CONTACTS.
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• • SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS 

DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, GROUND CONTACTS INCREASED SLIGHTLY 

IN THE ICTZ '\ImILE THERE '.JAS A DECREASE IN ATTACKS BY FIRE. A SIZEABLE 

CONTACT WAS REPORTED IN OPERATION BURLINGTON TRAIL. BE~mEN THE HOURS 

OF 0825 AND 1855, TROOP "A", l/l5T ARMORED CAVALRY, SUPPORTED BY GUNSHIPS 

AND TACTICAL AIR STRIKES, MADE CONTACT lfITH AN UNIDENTIFIED AND UNKNOWN 

SIZE ENEMY FORCE 13 KM NORTH OF NUl LOC SON (BT 1528). RESULTS OF THIS 

ENGAGEMENT WERE 68 NVA KIA, EIGHT IWC AND TWO CSWC. IN OTHER AREAS OF 

I CORPS, ACTIVITY WAS LIGHT 'vHTH SCATTERJID ENGAGEMENTS REPORTED. THERE 

WAS A TOTAL OF 10 MINING INCIDENTS REPORTED BY U. S. UNITS IN THE ICTZ 

DURING THE PERIOD. 
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SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS

DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, GROUND CONTACTS INCREASED SLIGHTLY

IN THE ICTZ WHILE THERE WAS A DECREASE IN ATTACKS BY FIRE. A SIZEABLE

CONTACT WAS REPORTED IN OPERATION BURLINGTON TRAIL. BETWEEN THE HOURS

OF 0825 AND 1855, TROOP "A", 1/1ST ARMORED CAVALRY, SUPPORTED BY GUNSHIPS

AND TACTICAL AIR STRIKES, MADE CONTACT WITH AN UNIDENTIFIED AND UNKNOWN

SIZE ENEMY FORCE 13 KM NORTH OF NUI LOC SON (BT 1528). RESULTS OF THIS

ENGAGEMENT WERE 68 NVA KIA, EIGHT IWC AND TWO CSWC. IN OTHER AREAS OF

I CORPS, ACTIVITY WAS LIGHT WITH SCATTERED ENGAGEMENTS REPORTED. THERE

WAS A TOTAL OF 10 MINING INCIDENTS REPORTED BY U. S. UNITS IN THE ICTZ

DURING THE PERIOD.
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SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPl'1ENTS 

ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY CONTINUED AT A LOW LEVEL DURING THE REPORTING 

PERIOD, ALTHOUGH ATTACKS BY FIRE WERE GENERALLY LIGHT, FRIENDLY INSTALLA-

TIONS IN THE DANANG AREA AGAIN RECEIVED SMALL AMOUNTS OF INC OMING. FLC 

AT RED BEACH RECEIVED 5X122M}1 RCCKETS AT APPROXD1..ATELY 1916 HOURS LAST 

NIGHT, AND THE DANAl\JG AB RECEIVED LX122M]VI RCCKETS AT APPROXIMATELY 2210 

HOURS. ALSO ONE 122MM ROCKET D1PACTED IN THE VICINITY OF THE DANANG RIVER 

(BT 0273) AT 0606 HOURS THIS MORNING. AT APPROXIMATELY 0630 HOURS YESTER­

DAY, CAP 2-9-2, LOCATED THREE KILOMETERS NORTH OF AN HOA (AT 866487) WAS 

ATTACKED BY AN UNKNOLVN SIZE ENEMY FORCE EMPLOYING 60riJM f-iORTARS. WHILE 

THE CAP UNIT WAS PINNED DOL11N BY INCOlUID, AN ESTIMATED ENEMY COMPANY ENTERED 

THE VILLAGE OF PHU DA #J. (AT 868491) TIffiEE AND ONE-BArF KILOMETERS NORTH 

OF AN HOA AND BURNED IT TO THE GROUND, LEAVING 1000 CIVILIANS HOMELESS. A 

REACTIONARY FORCE CONSISTING OF ELEHENTS OF 3/7 USMC AND RF/PF FORCES WAS 

DISPATCHED TO THE VILLAGE AND CONDUCTED A SWEER OF THE AREA 'IflTH UNKNOt,JN 

RESULTS. THE 1'1Q3T SIGNIFICANT CONTACT OF THE REPORTING PERIOD TOOK PLACE 

FOUR KlLONETERS NORTH OF AN HOA (BT 1058) WHEN THE 7TH ROKHC COMPANY EN­

GAGED AN ESTD1ATED TWO VC PLATOONS RESULTING IN 32 VC KIA. SIX PW'S CAP­

TUREEl IN THIS CONTACT IDENTIFIED THEIR UNIT AS THE Q-B2 LOCAL FORCE BAT­

TALION. AISO, B/2/BTH CAV IN A BRIEF ENGAGEl'IENT, SIX KM WEST OF LZ MOONEY 

IN BASE AREA 114, ACCOUNrED FOR 11 NVA KIA. THERE WAS A TarAL OF 14 MINING 

INCTI)ENI'S REPCRTED BY U. S. UN IrS IN THE ICTZ DURING THE PER IOD. 
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1037SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS

ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY CONTINUED AT A LOW LEVEL DURING THE REPORTING

PERIOD, ALTHOUGH ATTACKS BY FIRE WERE GENERALLY LIGHT, FRIENDLY INSTALLA-

TIONS IN THE DANANG AREA AGAIN RECEIVED SMALL AMOUNTS OF INCOMING. FLC

AT RED BEACH RECEIVED 5X122MM ROCKETS AT APPROXIMATELY 1916 HOURS LAST

NIGHT, AND THE DANAN G AB RECEIVED 4X122MM ROCKETS AT APPROXIMATELY 2210

HOURS. ALSO ONE 122MM ROCKET IMPACTED IN THE VICINITY OF THE DANANG RIVER

(BT 0273) AT 0606 HOURS THIS MORNING. AT APPROXIMATELY 0630 HOURS YESTER-

DAY, CAP 2-9-2, LOCATED THREE KILOMETERS NORTH OF AN HOA (AT 866487) WAS

ATTACKED BY AN UNKNOWN SIZE ENEMY FORCE EMPLOYING 60MM MORTARS. WHILE

THE CAP UNIT WAS PINNED DOWN BY INCOMING, AN ESTIMATED ENEMY COMPANY ENTERED

THE VILLAGE OF PHU DA #2 (AT 868491) THREE AND ONE-HALF KILOMETERS NORTH

OF AN HOA AND BURNED IT TO THE GROUND, LEAVING 1000 CIVILIANS HOMELESS. A

REACTIONARY FORCE CONSISTING OF ELEMENTS OF 3/7 USMC AND RF/PF FORCES WAS

DISPATCHED TO THE VILLAGE AND CONDUCTED A SWEEP OF THE AREA WITH UNKNOWN

RESULTS. THE MOST SIGNIFICANT CONTACT OF THE REPORTING PERIOD TOOK PLACE

FOUR KILOMETERS NORTH OF AN HOA (BT 1058) WHEN THE 7TH ROKMC COMPANY EN-

GAGED AN ESTIMATED TWO VC PLATOONS RESULTING IN 32 VC KIA. SIX PW'S CAP-

TURED IN THIS CONTACT IDENTIFIED THEIR UNIT AS THE Q-82 LOCAL FORCE BAT-

TALION. ALSO, B/2/8TH CAV IN A BRIEF ENGAGEMENT, SIX KM WEST OF LZ MOONEY

IN BASE AREA 114, ACCOUNTED FOR 11 NVA KIA. THERE WAS A TOTAL OF 14 MINING

INCIDENTS REPORTED BY U. S. UNITS IN THE ICTZ DURING THE PERIOD.
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• SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOP~~NTS 

FtJ s,/~c..-.f,~: 
DURING THE REPORTJJifG PERIOD, ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY REMAINED 

AT A LOW lEVEL. HERE WERE A FEW MlliOR ATTACES BY FIRE, MOST OF WHICH 

t-TERE IN THE DMZ AREA. F/2/26 AT A-3 2/26 AT CON TH N AND L/3£9 IN 

THE. lANCASTER 11.0 ALL RECEIVED SMALL AMOUNTS OF INCOMING~TflE ~~:l /~i?,:-7&) 
SIGNIFICANT DEVELOPMENT WAS A lATE REPORT OF THE DISCOVERY OF 115 Nl1A 

BODIFS BY MARINE UNITS IN OPERATION IANCASTER II. E/2J7 FOUND 96 BODIES V Ie 

(YD 052625J 7.5 KM NORTH OF CAMP CARROLL AT 241050H, W1UIE K/3/3 FOUND 
'.) (.., P<ILV' p,P'fr()) VIC 

19 GRAVES CONTADrING 19 WA BODIE'S tfD 08961215.5 KM WEST OF-C-3 BASE, 
!'f/n- It ~--------.-.---....... -- .. -... . 

~CENTLY ~:!J7WD BY Am OR ART~ijLSEWHERE, B/l/SOlST INF. FOUND 

10,000 PO ICE UNDER THE FLOOR OF A HUT (YO 850220 ---IN ONE LIGHT GROUND CONTACT" THE 7TH ROKHe COMPANY 

KILLED 17 VC IN A NIGHT iMBUSH POSITION CBT 067512) IN THE VICnTITY 

ERE WERE EIGHT MJJifING INCmE'J'IS REPORTED BY us FORCES 

IN ICTZ YESTERDAY. 
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SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS

EN situation:
DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY REMAINED

AT A LOW LEVEL. THERE WERE A FEW MINOR ATTACKS BY FIRE, MOST OF WHICH

WERE IN THE DMZ AREA. F/2/26 AT A-3. 2/26 AT CON THIEN AND L/3/9 INe Ao
THE LANCASTER AO ALL RECEIVED SMALL AMOUNTS OF INCOMING. THE MOST

SIGNIFICANT DEVELOPMENT WAS A LATE REPORT OF THE DISCOVERY OF 115 NAZA

BODIES BY MARINE UNITS IN OPERATION LANCASTER II. E/2/77 FOUND 96 BODIES VIC

YD 0526257 7.5 KM NORTH OF CAMP CARROLL AT 241050H, WHILE K/3/3 FOUND
(9 Prev APT'O) VIC

19 GRAVES CONTAINING 19 NVA BODIES RED 0896127 5.5 KM WEST OF C-3 BASE,
KIA

RECENTLY KIELD BY AIR OR ARTVLERY. ELSEWHERE, B/1/501ST INF. FOUND

10,000 POUNDS OF UNPOLISHED RICE UNDER THE FLOOR OF A HUT (YD 850220)

IN ONE LIGHT GROUND CONTACT, THE 7TH ROKMC COMPANY10 KM EAST OF HUE

KILLED 17 VC IN A NIGHT AMBUSH POSITION (BT 067512) IN THE VICINITY

THERE WERE EIGHT MINING INCIDENTS REPORTED BY US FORCESOF DUY XUYEN.

IN ICTZ YESTERDAY.
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• 
SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMEN'IS 

.~-.~~~-- -- .. - - -- -

j-- DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, ENEMY INITIA~])~ ~~!~E!~-~~~~~ -~ 
.--- --'-=~-=-- -. ------ --

AT A LOW LEVEL. ATTACKS BY FmE ALONG THE DMZ WERE ALMooT NON-EX-

lSTANT. THE ONLY INCOMING REPORTED IN NORTHERN I CORJS WAS THREE 

MORTAR ROlJ'NnS RECEIVED BY C/l/1 AT A-3 B1l.SE. THE MOOT SIGNIFICANT 

DEVELOPMENT OCCURRED IN OPERATION HUNG QUANG 1-54 vTHElN EIEMEN'IS OF 
161irtMrIJIJilU 

THE 51ST ARVN REGIMENT KILLED 48 ENEMY, AND CAPTURED 12 PWIS, lCtIZlt 
A 

INn IVIDUAL l,·JE.APONS AND THREE CREW SERVED v!EAPONS (BT 0766), 14 

~~~~H~OF DU:~ A DELAYED REPORT RECEIVED FROM CAP 

2-3-4 INDICATED THAT AT 272240Z, RF'S HAD AMBUSHED FIVE VC IN DlEN 

BAN (BT 084567) RESULTING IN FIVE VC KIA, INCLUDING A SQUAD LEADER 

WITH A VC INTELLIGENCE REPORT ON FRIENDLY Poo ITIONS REVEALING STRENGTHS 'cO~~~ 
1-

SIZE AND TYPE OF WEAPONS, AND OTHER INFORMATIONo,!l IN ONE OTHER IN-

C IDENT YES TERDAY, GUNS HIP ItHUNTER KILLER II TEA.M3 FROM THE JS T ACD 

SANK 20 SAMPANS TRAVELING IN RESTRICTED WA'IERS eYD 4548), SEVEN 
. -

KILOMETERS SOUTH SOUTHWEST OF WUNDER BEACH. THERE WERE 14 MINING 

INCIDEN'IS REPORTED BY US FORCES THROUGHOUT THE ICTZ. 
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SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS

DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY CONTINUED

AT A LOW LEVEL. ATTACKS BY FIRE ALONG THE DMZ WERE ALMOST NON-EX-

ISTANT. THE ONLY INCOMING REPORTED IN NORTHERN I CORPS WAS THREE

MORTAR ROUNDS RECEIVED BY C/1/1 AT A-3 BASE. THE MOST SIGNIFICANT

DEVELOPMENT OCCURRED IN OPERATION HUNG QUANG 1-54 WHEN ELEMENTS OF
16DETAINE220

THE 51ST ARVN REGIMENT KILLED 48 ENEMY, AND CAPTURED 12 PW'S, IMAVE
A

INDIVIDUAL WEAPONS AND THREE CREW SERVED WEAPONS (BT 0766), 14

KILOMETERS NORTH OF DUY XUYEN. A DELAYED REPORT RECEIVED FROM CAP

2-3-4 INDICATED THAT AT 2722402, RF'S HAD AMBUSHED FIVE VC IN DIEN

BAN (BT 084567) RESULTING IN FIVE VC KIA, INCLUDING A SQUAD LEADER

WITH A VC INTELLIGENCE REPORT ON FRIENDLY POSITIONS REVEALING STRENGTHS,

SIZE AND TYPE OF WEAPONS, AND OTHER INFORMATION. IN ONE OTHER IN-

CIDENT YESTERDAY, GUNSHIP "HUNTER KILLER" TEAMS FROM THE 1ST ACD

SANK 20 SAMPANS TRAVELING IN RESTRICTED WATERS (YD 4548), SEVEN

KILOMETERS SOUTH SOUTHWEST OF WUNDER BEACH. THERE WERE 14 MINING

INCIDENTS REPORTED BY US FORCES THROUGHOUT THE ICTZ.

Dye
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IJ. k~ s,.,fVA-h~: 
DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, ENEMY IN~TIATED ACTIVITY CONTINUED 

AT A L01-1 LEVEL IN THE I CORpS TACTICAL ZONE. THE HEAVIEST CONTACT 

OF THE REPORTING PERIOD OCCURRED LATE YESTERDAY EVENlNG WHEN ELEMEN'IS 

OF THE 502D INFANTRY ESTABLJBHED A CQlWON AROUND AN ESTIMATED 50-60 , 

NVA (YD 660300), THREE KILOJ.1ETERS SOUTHVJEST OF QUANG DIEN. INITIAL 

. RESUL'IS 1rJERE 15 ENEMY KIA, FOUR PTtPS AND SEVEN i-IEAPONS CAPTURED, 1rJITH 

CONTACT CONTINUINGt!'AS OF 2100 HOuRs,. 'AT 0600 HOURS YESTERDAY MORNING, 

A PF UNIT, ACTING ON AN AGENT REPORT, CONDUCTED AN OPERATION (BT 034 

754) SOUTH OF I CORPS HEADQUARTERS, NEAR THE NEW I CORpS BRIDGE OVER 

THE DANANG RIVER. CONTACT WAS MADE RESULTING IN FIVE VC KIA (FOUR 
-. 

CmiJMITTED SUICIDE). FOUR MALES AND FOUR FEMALES vJERE APPREHENDED, 

AND INITIAL lNTERROGATION HAS lNDICATED THAT THEY WERE CONDUCTING A 

RECONNAISSANCE OF THE I CORre BRIDGE, THE OFFU~nING RAMP ADJACENT TO _.J 

THE BRIDGE, AND I CORpS HEADQUARTERS.)i:rt ;; ~;;;; s~~~~ ·~~~~~T, , 

. OM' 2-3-:3A KILlE];) SEWN J.tc Aw;> CAP~ J:2-lfC1JtfS~-W--KlLOM!!1~ 
/!J. Me s ~ f,ve, I-i! I'W "iJ"~ -:c.... c. , ~. 

rW£O'f OF' HOI AN-. ATTACKS BY FJRE WERE MINOR AND WIDELY SCATTERED TIffi.OUGH-
J~&O""ff'Jb 

OUT I CORpS YE3TERDAY. SMALL AMO~TS OF ~ ALONG THE DMZ vJERE RE-
H' s sf ttU pI)/I/377~' fO;<9:2"",,,,, 1I'..,...;t #,$ ViC. 1;3 St7tJ(c.l1206 ,) 

CORDED BY TASK FORCE "MIKE", AND 2/26 AT CON THIEN) THERE ~ 22· I 
,th '/1,;/ pJ ~7~!1... . 

• INING INCIDENTS REPORTED BY us FORCES IN IdT'Z YESTERDAY r1i~~Iiii!S;----d! 
.lUI 'JJ (;A(.t....e.$ 0 1\ 
IJs.4e. CACHE OF FOUR AND ONE-HALF TONS OF RICE WAS U~~~~~::.-!~~~~7.= 

L
A REPORT OF THREE VISUAL SIGHTlNGS OF FOUR UNIDENTIFIED AIRCRAFT FROM 

CON THIEN LAST NIGHT. 

~~-------

DECLASSIFIED 

DECLASSIFIED

DDE
SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS

A. Enemy Situation:
DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY CONTINUED

AT A LOW LEVEL IN THE I CORPS TACTICAL ZONE. THE HEAVIEST CONTACT

OF THE REPORTING PERIOD OCCURRED LATE YESTERDAY EVENING WHEN ELEMENTS

OF THE 502D INFANTRY ESTABLISHED A CORDON AROUND AN ESTIMATED 50-60

NVA (YD 660300), THREE KILOMETERS SOUTHWEST OF QUANG DIEN. INITIAL

RESULTS WERE 15 ENEMY KIA, FOUR PW'S AND SEVEN WEAPONS CAPTURED, WITH

CONTACT CONTINUING.AS OF 2100 HOURS. AT 0600 HOURS YESTERDAY MORNING,

A PF UNIT, ACTING ON AN AGENT REPORT, CONDUCTED AN OPERATION (BT 034

754) SOUTH OF I CORPS HEADQUARTERS, NEAR THE NEW I CORPS BRIDGE OVER

THE DANANG RIVER. CONTACT WAS MADE RESULTING IN FIVE VC KIA (FOUR

COMMITTED SUICIDE). FOUR MALES AND FOUR FEMALES WERE APPREHENDED,

AND INITIAL INTERROGATION HAS INDICATED THAT THEY WERE CONDUCTING A

RECONNAISSANCE OF THE I CORPS BRIDGE, THE OFFLOADING RAMP ADJACENT TO

THE BRIDGE, AND I CORPS HEADQUARTERS. IN ONE OTHER SMALL CONTACT,

CAP 2-3-3A KILLED SEVEN VC AND CAPTURED 12 VCSUSPECTS 10 KILOMETERS
B. Atks by fire and moving Inc. dents
WEST OF HOI AN. ATTACKS BY FIRE WERE MINOR AND WIDELY SCATTERED THROUGH-

WEOMING
OUT I CORPS YESTERDAY. SMALL AMOUNTS OF ENEMY ALONG THE DMZ WERE RE-

A/1/327 All 'd 40x82mm most Rds VIC FSB SON(472011),
CORDED BY TASK FORCE "MIKE", AND 2/26 AT CON THIEN; THERE WERE 22

with most IN Dinning THOR
MINING INCIDENTS REPORTED BY US FORCES IN ICTZ YESTERDAY

c. EN caches.
A small CACHE OF FOUR AND ONE-HALF TONS OF RICE WAS UNCOVERED THREE KILOMETERS

G Other Significant Developments:
SOUTH OF QUANG DIEN YESTERDAY BY B/1/502D INFANTRY. THERE WAS ALSO

A REPORT OF THREE VISUAL SIGHTINGS OF FOUR UNIDENTIFIED AIRCRAFT FROM

CON THIEN LAST NIGHT.
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SIGNIPICANT ENEPIX DEVELOPMENTS
A. EN Situat.

DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD EMEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY REMAINED AT A

LOW LEVEL XN THE I CORPS TACTICAL ZONE. THE HEAVIEST CONTACT OCCURRED EIGHT

KILOMETERS NORTHEAST OF CAMP EVANS WHERE THE 222ND RF COMPANY AND ONE COMPANY

OF THE 1ST ACD KILLED 27 ENEMY, AND CAPTURED FOUR PW'S, 14 IWC AND 2000

KILOGRAMS OF RICE, IN AN UPDATE OF THE CORDUT OPERATION CONDUCTED BY ELEMENTS

OF THE 1/501ST INFANTRY THREE KILOMETERS SOUTHWEST OF QUANG DIE? WHICH WAS

REPORTED YESTERDAY, THE OPERATION ENDED WITH 19 NVA KIA, FOUR FWAS, FIVE HOI

CHANH'S, SEVEN IWC AND TWO GSWC. ONE OF THE HOI CHANES WHO RALLIED DURING

THE OPERATION REVEALED THAT THE KITAMY UNIT IN CONTACT WAS THE C-114TH LF
MININGAND

COMPANY. ATTACKS BY FIRE WERE LIGHT THROUGHOUT I CORPS. FRIENDLY INSTALLATIONS

ALONG THE DMZ RECEIVING INCOMING INCLUDED CAMP KYSTLER AND FIELD AT CTTA VIES,

WHICH RECEIVED 15 ROCKETS AND 50 ARTILLERY ROTTES AND 0/1/1 AT A-3 BASE WHICH

RECEIVED ONE ARTILLERY ROUND. YESTERDAY AT 1430 HOURS, A 3RD MARDIV AO

OBSERVED 42 ACTIVE 140MM ROCKET STYES WITH ROCKETS IN PITS (x 906,527). EIGHT

KILOMETERS soon SCOTTIEST OF THE ROCK PILE. SIX TACTICAL AIR STRIKES

RESULTED IN 50% DAMAGED TO THE LAUNCHER SIX. THERE WER 19 MODING INCIDENTS

REPORTED BY us FORCES THROUGHOUT X CTZ YES TERDAY WITLY INTERPROTATION OF

A IW CAPTURED BY A/2/STR CAV 25 KILOMETERS SOUTHWEST OF TAMP EVAMS INDICATED

FILS WAS A MEMBER OF THE 1ST SOD, 1ST BV, 36TH ARTY NECT, 08TH DIV.
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f} ~DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD ~ ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY CONTINUED AT 

A LOW LEVEL 1;.J'ITH CONTAC'lS BEING LIGHT AND SCATTERED THROUGHOUT THE I 

CORPS 'I'ACTICAL ZONE. THE HEAVIEST ENGAGEMENT TOOK PLACE IN AN UN-

NAMED OPERATION SOUTHEAST OF DANANG (AT 9763) NI!:AR HILL 55 ~JBI!!N FRD!!NDLY 
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SIGNIFICANT ENEMY DEVELOPMENTS

1 DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, ENEMY INITIATED ACTIVITY CONTINUED AT

A LOW LEVEL WITH CONTACTS BEING LIGHT AND SCATTERED THROUGHOUT THE I

CORPS TACTICAL ZONE. THE HEAVIEST ENGAGEMENT TOOK PLACE IN AN UN.

NAMED OPERATION SOUTHEAST OF DANANG (AT 9763) NEAR HILL 55 WHEN FRIENDLY

FORCES INCLUDING 1/51 ARVN ACCOUNTED FOR 11 ENEMY KIA, THREE PW'S, 17

SUSPECTS AND SIX IWC. / INCOMING WAS LIGHT AND SCATTERED THROUGHOUT I

CORPS. THE ONLY INCOMING REPORTED ALONG THE DMZ WAS 20 ARTILLERY ROUNDS
5 US another IN SOUTHERN ICTS BBC of B Total of 53 Bd
AND 26X82MM MORTAR ROUNDS RECEIVED BY 1/1 AT CON THIEN US FORCES

THROUGHOUT ICT2 REPORTED 4 TOTAL OF 17 MINING INCIDENTS DURING THE PERIOD.

FRIENDLY UNITS CONTINUED TO UNCOVER GRAVES CONTAINING ENEMY BODIES ON

THE BATTLEFIELD, WHILE ON A SEARCH AND CLEAR MISSION IN OPERATION SCOT-

LAND&II, A/1/4 FOUND 25 GRAVES CONTAINING 23 ENEMY BODIES (XD 940473),
AND

THREE KILOMETERS NORTHEAST OF LZ CATES. ALSO IN OPERATION NEVADA EAGLE,

C/1/327TH INFANTRY FOUND 14 GRAVES CONTAINING 14 ENEMY BODIES (YC 448

993), APPROXIMATELY SIX KILOMETERS EAST OF ALOUI IN THE ASHAU VALLEY.
EN Cash
IN OPERATION SCOTLAND II YESTERDAY, H/2/4 FOUND Is BUNKER COMPLEX WITH

ONE MESSHALL (XD 902497), SIX KILOMETERS NORTHWEST OF LZ CATES. A CACHE

WAS FOUND IN THE COMPLEX CONSISTING OF 88 SKS RIFLES 100 CHICOM GRE-

NADES, 50X82MM MORTAR ROUNDS, 700 POUNDS OF RICE AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS

GEAR.
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